and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 

(including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and 

the rules framed there under, the Authorized Share Capital of the 

Company be and is hereby authorized to be increased from Rs. 

85,00,00,000 (Rupees Eighty Five crores) divided into 8,50,00,000 

(Eight Crore Fifty lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 

110,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Ten Crores) divided into 

11,00,00,000 (Eleven Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each by 

creation of additional 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu in all respect with the 

existing Equity Shares. 

11. To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without 

modification the following resolution as a Special 

Resolution. 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and 61

[...]

the rules framed thereunder the consent of the Members be and is 

hereby accorded for substituting Clause V a) of the Memorandum 

of Association of the Company with the following clause. 

V a) “The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 

110,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Ten Crores) divided into 

11,00,00,000 (Eleven Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each

12. To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without 

modification the following resolution as a Special 

Resolution.

RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 14 and 

other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (including

[...]

any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the rules 

framed there under the consent of the Members be and is hereby 

accorded for substituting Clause 3 of the Articles of Association of 

the Company with the following clause. 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 110,00,00,000 

(Rupees One Hundred and Ten Crores) divided into 11,00,00,000 

(Eleven Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each 

By Order of the Board of Directors 

P.C. Pantulu

Managing Director

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 30th July 2015

Members who hold shares in physical form are requested to 

send their e-mail address to the following :

[...]

In respect of Resolutions set out at S No. 10, 11 and 12 Increase in 

Authorised Capital , Alteration of Memorandum of Association 

and Articles of Association.

The Authorised Share Capital of the company as reflected in the 

Memorandum and Articles of Association as on date is Rs. 

85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Five crores) divided into 8,50,00,000 

(Eight Crore Fifty lakhs) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Two) each. The Board of Directors of the Company in their 

meeting held on 28th May, 2015 subject to requisite approvals and 

consents resolved to issue of further shares by way of Qualified 

Institutions Placement (QIP), Global Depository Receipts (GDRs),

[...]

convertible into equity shares by any listed company for the 

operational plans of the company. Hence, the Authorised Share 

Capital of the Company needs to be increased from Rs. 

85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Five crores) to Rs. 110,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees One Hundred and Ten  crores) by addition of 2,50,00,000 

(Two  crores Fifty Lakh ) equity shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten). Consequent to the increase of Authroised Share 

Capital, the Authorised Share Capital Clause contained in Clause V 

a) of the Memorandum of Association and Clause 3 of the Articles 

of Association of the Company need to be altered as indicated in